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Freedom of lnformation Request - Reference 86681

Dear Mr Butcher and Mr Fisher,

Thank you for your letter of 5 November, and your FOI request to the Data Access and
Compliance Unit of the same date, in which you asked for further clarification in respect of
the information provided in relation to the Judges' Services.

Parts of your letter have been handled under the Freedom of lnformation Act 2000 (FOIA).

These parts are:

1. Please woqld you inform us which other ceremonies and meeting marking the
opening oftne iegatyear includes any retigious element

2. ...it should surely be possrb/e to publish a list of names of the Judges who accepted
their invitatiorr,s...p/ease may we have this information

3. ...the t18,000 figure...was just amounts payable by the Ministry to the Abbey
Authorities for use of the building, and its facilities (including the Choir and the ringing
of bells) and for printing the order of seruice booklets - p/ease would you advise if
fhis r's correct?

4. Cosfs that may not have been included...for policing and Security otherthan in the
Palace of Westminsferi p/ease would you let us know the relevant figure.

5. Staffing cosfs were not included in your sfafed figure...p/ease would you let us know
an approximate figure

6. Please would you advise of details and the cosfs of the Red Mass fell on public
funds.

Additionally the Data Access and Compliance unit received your request:

7. Please provide a list of the names of the judges who attended the Seruice.



8. Alternatively, if that information is not recorded, please provide a list of the names of
the judges to whom invitations were issued, along with a list of fhose judges who
accepted their invitations (and did not subsequently withdraw acceptance).

I can confirm that the Ministry of Justice holds some of the information you have requested.

Firstly, let me outline the aspects of your request which are not held by the Department.

ln relation to questions 3 - 7 of your request, I can confirm that the Ministry of Justice does
not hold this information.

Please be advised that the FOIA does not oblige a public authority to create information to
answer a request if the requested information is not held. lt does not place a duty upon
public authorities to answer a question unless recorded information exists. The FOIA duty is
to only provide the recorded information held.

ln respect of approximate costs of staff time requested in question 5, this information is not
recorded by the Department and we are not obliged to calculate an approximation in order to
answer the request. Likewise, The Ministry of Justice incurs no costs in relation to the Red
Mass held at Westminster Cathedral (which is arranged by the Thomas More Society) other
than transportation costs included in the f18,000 figure we provided in our previous
response.

The Department does not hold any information in respect of the policing costs of the service
as the Home Office is the department responsible for this aspect of the event. lf you would
like to make an information request to the Home Office, you may do so at the following
address.

Freedom of lnformation requests
Direct communications unit
2 Marsham Street
London
SWl P 4DF

Email foirequests@homeoffice. gsi. gov. uk

ln respect of question 7 of your request the Department does not hold a list of Judiciary who
attended the service.

You can find out more about information held for the purposes of the Act by reading some
guidance points we consider when processing a request for information, attached at the end
of this letter.

You can also find more information by reading the full text of the Act, available at
http://www. leoislation.sov. uk/ukpoa/2000/36/contents.

ln respect of the other parts of your request I can confirm the Department holds this
information and I am pleased to provide this to you.

ln respect of question l,there are no other ceremonies or meetings which include any
religious element.

ln respect of the first part of question 3, I can confirm that the figure of f 18000 is made up of
transportation costs for the Judges and expenses payable to Westminster Abbey.



ln respect of question 8, I enclose a record of the judges who have accepted invitations to
the Judges' Service over the past three years. [Annex A] I am unable to provide details of
the judges who actually attended the service, as those processing do not have individually
allocated seats; save for the Supreme Court Justices all of whom have attended at one time
or another.

You have the right to appeal our decision if you think it is incorrect. Details can be found in
the 'How.to Appeal' section attached at the end of this letter.

Disclosure Loo

You can also view information that the Ministry of Justice has disclosed in response to
previous Freedom of lnformation requests. Responses are anonymised and published on
our on-line disclosure log which can be found on the MoJ website:
https://www.oov.uUgovernment/oroanisations/ministrv-of-justice/series/freedom-of-
i nform ation-disclosu re-loq

ln respect of the elements of your letter which have been handled outside of the FOIA
(which have been numbered in respect of the corresponding paragraphs in your letter) these
have been responded to below:

Paragraph 3: The Judges' Service at Westminster Abbey is not open to the members of the
public.

Paragraph 7: The reference to the status of the Abbey was not intended to convey the
impression that the service is authorised by The Queen but rather in response to your
reference to Church of England communicants.

Paragraph 8: The local civic and/or circuit services attended by the judiciary are not
arranged by the Ministry of Justice.

Paragraph 9: My omission of the words 'so help me God', were deliberate as they are not
strictly speaking words of an oath at all, but words of invocation to the Deity for assistance in
properly executing the duties which the individual taking the oath has undertaken to do.
These words are now generally omitted when the judicial oath is taken. I should add of
course that those who have no religious conviction may make a solemn affirmation rather
than taking the oath.

Paragraph 10: ln relation to the case cited, it was the failure of one of the judges to disclose
that he was a Director and Chairperson of Amnesty lnternational Charity Ltd, a body
incorporated to carry out the charitable purpose of Amnesty lnternational, who had been
joined as a party to the appeal in order to argue for a particular result, which led to the
decision being quashed and the matter being reheard before a differently constituted
tribunal.

Paragraph 1 1: The judicial system in the United Kingdom has been devised to avoid bias on
the part of judges, both through the independence of the judiciary from the executive and
the legislature and the fact that judges are required as a matter of law to behave
independently and impartially.



Paragraph 12:. The Lord Chancellor, the President of the Supreme Court and the Lord Chief
Justice are united in their support for the continuation of the Annual Judges' Service, in its
present form.

cc. Peter J. Fisher, Esq., M.A., M.B.E.
183, Central Park Road,
London, E6 3AE


